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NATIONAL: PARTISANSHIP DRIVES LATEST SHIFT IN
RACE RELATIONS ATTITUDES

Majority hopeful that movement will have a positive impact

West Long Branch, NJ — Republicans have turned negative while non-Republicans have held firm
in their support of the movement sparked by the death of George Floyd and other incidents involving
racial justice. The Monmouth (“Mon-muth”) University Poll finds that most Americans are hopeful
about the future of race relations even though most say President Donald Trump has made the current
situation worse. The public is divided about the impact of the Black Lives Matter movement but opinion
is more positive than it was four years ago. The poll also finds that most people view “Defund the Police”
more as a call to action than a literal policy position.

Just over half of the public feels that race relations in the U.S. will improve (21% a lot and 31% a
little) as a result of the movement that has engulfed the country since late May. Just 18% say race
relations will get worse and 26% say nothing will really change. Republicans and independents who lean
Republican (33%) are much less likely than other Americans — whether they are white (67%), Black
(64%), or from another racial or ethnic group (64%) — to believe that race relations will improve because
of recent events. Most Americans are hopeful about the future of race relations, although only 26% say
they are very hopeful while 56% are somewhat hopeful. A majority (55%) say the current movement will
have a long-term impact on race relations, 32% say it will have a short-term impact and 9% say it will
have no impact.

Currently, 67% of the public says racial and ethnic discrimination in the U.S. is a big problem
while just 17% say it is not a problem at all. Another 14% say discrimination is a problem but not a big
one. This marks a slight shift in opinion from the beginning of June, when 76% said discrimination was a

big problem and only 7% said it was not a problem at all.
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The shift in public opinion on racial discrimination over the past month appears to be driven
almost entirely by partisanship. Among self-identified Republicans and independents who lean toward the
Republican Party, 40% say discrimination is a big problem. This represents a 14 point drop from a few
weeks ago (54%) as well as from 2016 (55%) and is more in line with this group’s opinion in early 2015
(43%). The poll also finds that 35% of Republicans say racial discrimination is not a problem, which is
higher than all prior Monmouth polls on this question (15% last month, 17% in 2016, and 26% in 2015).

RACIAL AND ETHNIC DISCRIMINATION TRENDS:
Impact of Partisanship and Race

REPUB- NON-REPUBLICANS
TOTAL LICANS* White Black Other

BIG PROBLEM:

Late June 2020 67 40 86 92 85
Early June 2020 76 54 89 93 91
July 2016 68 55 73 90 78
Jan. 2015 51 43 52 69 62
NOT A PROBLEM:

Late June 2020 17 35 4 3 10
Early June 2020 7 15 3 0 3
July 2016 10 17 7 1 6
Jan. 2015 18 26 14 9 8

* Includes independents who lean to the GOP
Source: Monmouth University Poll

Opinion on the prevalence of racial discrimination among non-Republicans, though, has not
really moved in the past month. About 9 in 10 non-Republicans say that this is a big problem regardless
of their race — 92% Black, 86% white, and 85% other racial and ethnic minority groups. These results are
basically unchanged from early June — 93% Black, 89% white, and 91% other racial groups.

“The events of late May sparked a reckoning with racial discrimination for many non-
Republicans, but Republican opinion swung in the opposite direction since the protests started. It almost
seems that even acknowledging the existence of racial inequity can be seen as disloyalty to the party or
the president,” said Patrick Murray, director of the independent Monmouth University Polling Institute.
Note: Interviewing for Monmouth’s early June poll was nearly complete when President Trump made his
first public appearance after the protests began, where he stood in front of a church near the White
House. Also, the current poll was conducted before the president’s July 4™ speeches this past weekend.

The Black Lives Matter (“BLM”) movement has taken center stage in the current debate.
Currently, 71% of Americans agree and just 26% disagree that BLM has brought attention to real racial
disparities in America. Four years ago, a smaller majority of 58% agreed with this view while 35%

disagreed. Still, more people say that BLM has made racial issues worse (38%) rather than better (26%),


https://www.monmouth.edu/polling-institute/reports/
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although this gap has narrowed since 2016 when it stood at 48% worse to 10% better. Another 32% say
BLM has not really impacted racial issues either way (36% in 2016).

Compared to four years ago, white non-Republicans are more likely to agree that BLM has
brought attention to racial disparities (from 65% to 87%) and that the movement has contributed to
positive change (from 16% to 38%). The results are similar for non-Republicans in other racial groups
(from 65% to 89% that BLM has brought attention and from 8% to 35% that it has improved racial
issues). There has been little change among Black non-Republicans in terms of agreement that the BLM
movement has brought attention to racial disparities (87% in July 2016 and 89% currently), although
more of this group now say BLM has improved racial issues (going from 17% to 42%).

There have been much smaller shifts among Republicans and Republican leaners. Currently 48%
of GOP identifiers agree and 48% disagree that BLM has brought attention to real racial disparities. This
opinion stood at 40% to 52% in 2016. Also, 10% of Republicans currently say BLM has made racial
issues better and 67% say the movement has made them worse. This opinion stood at 4% to 73% in 2016.

Three in ten (30%) Americans feel that the actions taken during the recent protests about police
and the deaths of Black civilians were fully justified. This is up from 17% who said they were fully
justified in early June, when the emerging protests involved the burning of a police precinct, which was
mentioned in the early June question wording. Another 35% say the protestors actions’ were partially
justified (37% in early June) and 29% say they were not at all justified (38% in early June). Interestingly
though, somewhat fewer Americans now say that the anger that led to these protests was fully justified
(46%, compared to 57% last month), while slightly more say this anger was either partially (28%,
compared to 21%) or not at all (23%, compared to 18%) justified.

On the actions taken by the protestors, some Republicans and Republican leaners have shifted
over the past month from saying they were not justified (from 61% to 48%) to partially justified (26% to
35%). However, only 9% of this group say these actions were fully justified (similar to 6% last month).
The main shift in overall approval of the protestors’ actions has come from non-Republicans, including
those who are white (from 25% fully justified to 46%), Black (from 30% to 45%), and from other racial
groups (from 21% to 44%).

Republicans are much less likely to say that the underlying anger of these protestors is fully
justified than they were a month ago (from 40% in early June to 18% now), whereas this opinion has not
shifted by much among non-Republicans — including those who are white (71% in both polls), Black
(from 74% to 68%), and other racial groups (65% to 60%). Among Republicans, 40% now say protestors’
anger is partially justified (up from 25%) and 39% say it is not at all justified (up from 31%).

Most Americans (62%) say that Trump’s handling of the protests has made the situation worse.

This opinion is held by more than 8 in 10 non-Republicans, including 85% who are white, 84% who are
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Black, and 81% who are of another racial minority group. Only 20% of Americans say that Trump has
made the situation better. Republicans and GOP leaners stand alone in their feeling that the president has
made the situation better (40%) rather than worse (32%).

Just 18% of the public says that Americans are united and in agreement about the nation’s most
important values. Fully 78% say we are greatly divided. Since Monmouth started asking this question in
2016, the number who said we are united had ranged between 20% and 27% until the current poll while
those saying we are divided ranged between 68% and 77%. Two-thirds (66%) of the public says the
country has become more divided since President Trump took office, compared to 62% in November
2018, 63% in December 2017, and 52% in March 2017. Just 13% in the current poll say the nation has
become more united under Trump, which has been fairly steady (between 9% and 11% in prior polls).
The “no change” percentage has declined significantly, though, from 34% when Trump first took office to
26% at the end of 2017 and 25% a year later, to 17% now.

“This is just one more sign that the president’s approach to governing increasingly pushes
Americans to take sides. There doesn’t seem to be much of an opportunity to find a middle ground
anymore,” said Murray.

Recent protests have also involved calls to “Defund the Police.” Most Americans (77%) believe
those who use that phrase really just want to change the way police departments operate. Only 18%
believe that people who use this phrase actually want to get rid of police departments. The poll also finds
about half (51%) the public believes that police officers are no more or less likely to exhibit racism
compared to other groups in the country. Another 28% say there is more racism among the police and
14% say there is less compared to other groups. These results are similar to a December 2014 poll (56%
same amount, 25% more, 12% less).

“Most Americans see ‘Defund the Police’ as more of a general statement of purpose rather than
an actual policy demand, at least for now,” said Murray.

For context, 42 percent of adults in the current Monmouth University Poll identify with or lean
toward the Republican Party. This includes about half of white Americans, 1 in 10 who are Black, 3 in 10
who are Hispanic, and 4 in 10 who are Asian or of another ethnic group. In other words, about three-
quarters of all GOP identifiers are non-Hispanic white. By contrast, a little over half of non-Republicans
are white, while just under 1 in 5 are Black and just under 1 in 5 are Hispanic.

The Monmouth University Poll was conducted by telephone from June 26 to 30, 2020 with 867
adults in the United States. The question results in this release have a margin of error of +/- 3.3
percentage points. The poll was conducted by the Monmouth University Polling Institute in West Long
Branch, NJ.
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QUESTIONS AND RESULTS

(* Some columns may not add to 100% due to rounding.)
[Q1-21 previously released.]
22. Which statement comes closer to your view: Americans are united and in agreement about

the most important values OR Americans are greatly divided when it comes to the most
important values? [CHOICES WERE ROTATED]

TREND: Late June  Sept. Nov. Dec. March Aug.
2020 2019 2018 2017 2017 2016*

Americans are united 18% 27% 20% 23% 22% 27%
Americans are greatly divided 78% 68% 7% 2% 75% 70%
(VOL) Don’t know 4% 5% 1% 5% 4% 4%
(n) (867)  (1,161)  (802) (806) (801)  (803)

* Registered voters

23. Has the country become more united, more divided, or not really changed since President
Trump took office?

Late June Nov. Dec. March

TREND: 2020 2018 2017 2017
More united 13% 11% 9% 11%
More divided 66% 62% 63% 52%
Not really changed 17% 25% 26% 34%
(VOL) Don't know 4% 3% 2% 3%
(n) (867) (802) (806) (801)

24. Do you think that racial and ethnic discrimination in the United States is a problem or not a
problem? [If PROBLEM: Is it a big problem or a small problem?]

Late June Early June Jul Jan.

TREND: 2020 2020 2016+ 2015
Yes, big problem 67% 76% 68% 51%
Yes, small problem 10% 12% 12% 21%

Yes, but not sure if big or small 4% 1% 7% 9%
No, not a problem 17% 7% 10% 18%

(VOL) Don't know 1% 0% 3% 1%
(n) (867) (759) (805) (1,003)

*Registered voters

25. Do you agree or disagree that the Black Lives Matters movement has brought attention to
real racial disparities in American society?

e
Agree 71% 58%
Disagree 26% 35%
(VOL) Don't know 3% 8%
(n) (867) (805)

*Registered voters

26. Has the Black Lives Matters movement made racial issues in America better or worse, or
has it not really changed things either way?

TREND: P o
Better 26% 10%
Worse 38% 48%
Not really changed things 32% 36%
(VOL) Don't know 5% 6%

(n) (867) (805)

*Registered voters
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27. As you know, there have been recent protests about incidents involving police and the
deaths of Black civilians. Given what happened, do you think the actions of the protestors were

fully justified, partially justified, or not at all justified?

TREND: Latzeoggne Earzly(/)é]gne
Fully justified 30% 17%
Partially justified 35% 37%
Not at all justified 29% 38%
(VOL) Depends on which protests 4% 4%
(VOL) Don't know 2% 4%

(n) (867) (759)

28. Regardless of the actual actions taken, do you think the anger that led to these protests
was fully justified, partially justified, or not at all justified?

TREND: Latzeoggne Earzly(/)é]gne
Fully justified 46% 57%
Partially justified 28% 21%
Not at all justified 23% 18%
(VOL) Depends on which protests 1% 1%
(VOL) Don't know 2% 3%

(n) (867) (759)

29.

Do you think there is more racism, less racism, or about the same amount of racism
among police officers than among other groups in society?

TREND:

More racism among police
Less racism among police
Same amount of racism
(VOL) Don't know

(n)

Late June Dec.
2020 2014
28% 25%
14% 12%
51% 56%
7% 8%
(867) (1,008)

30. Has Donald Trump’s handling of the protests made the current situation better or made it

worse?
Late June
2020
Better 20%
Worse 62%
(VOL) Neither, no impact 11%
(VOL) Don't know 7%
(867)

(n)

31.

Long-term impact
Short-term impact
No impact at all

(VOL) Don't know

(n)

Late June
2020

55%
32%
9%
4%
(867)

Do you think the movement sparked by these recent events will have a long-term impact
on race relations in the United States, a short-term impact, or no impact at all?



32. Do you think race relations in the United States will improve, get worse, or not really
change as a result of the current movement? [Will they improve/get worse by a lot or just a
little?]
Late June
2020

Improve by a lot 21%
Improve by a little 31%
Get worse by a lot 11%
Get worse by a little 7%
Not really change 26%
(VOL) Don't know 4%

() (867)

33.  When thinking about the future of race relations in America, do you feel very hopeful,
somewhat hopeful, not too hopeful, or not at all hopeful?

Late June

2020

Very hopeful 26%
Somewhat hopeful 56%
Not too hopeful 10%
Not at all hopeful 6%
(VOL) Don't know 2%
(n) (867)
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34. When you hear people say they want to “Defund the Police” — do you think most of them
really want to get rid of police departments or do you think most of them just want to change the
way police departments operate?

Late June
2020
Get rid of police 18%
Change the way police operate 7%
(VOL) Don't know 5%
(n) (867)

35. Has a family member, friend or coworker expressed an opinion about these recent
incidents that really upset you? [If NEEDED: Incidents involving police and the deaths of Black
civilians as well as the protests.]

wew  Lgwe ow
Yes 33% 19%
No 66% 81%
(VOL) Don't know 1% 0%

(n) (867) (1,008)

* Dec. 2014 question wording did not include “family member.”

[Question 35A was asked of those who said “YES” to Q35; n=284, moe=+/-5.8%.]
35A. Was this person the same race as you or a different race?

Late June Dec.

TREND: 2020 2014
Same race 66% 65%
Different race 24% 22%
(VOL) Both same and different races 9% 12%
(VOL) Don't know 0% 1%
(n) (284) (173)
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[Question 35B was asked of those who said “YES” to Q35; n=284, moe=+/-5.8%.]
35B. Was this opinion expressed in person or on social media?

Late June Dec.

TREND: 2020 2014
In person 58% 49%
Social media 21% 25%
(VOL) Both 20% 25%
(VOL) Neither/other 2% 0%
(VOL) Don’t know 0% 0%
(n) (284) (173)

METHODOLOGY

The Monmouth University Poll was sponsored and conducted by the Monmouth University Polling
Institute from June 26 to 30, 2020 with a national random sample of 867 adults age 18 and older. This
includes 294 contacted by a live interviewer on a landline telephone and 573 contacted by a live
interviewer on a cell phone, in English. Telephone numbers were selected through random digit dialing
and landline respondents were selected with a modified Troldahl-Carter youngest adult household
screen. Monmouth is responsible for all aspects of the survey design, data weighting and analysis. The
full sample is weighted for region, age, education, gender and race based on US Census information
(ACS 2018 one-year survey). Data collection support provided by Braun Research (field) and Dynata
(RDD sample). For results based on this sample, one can say with 95% confidence that the error
attributable to sampling has a maximum margin of plus or minus 3.3 percentage points (unadjusted for
sample design). Sampling error can be larger for sub-groups (see table below). In addition to sampling
error, one should bear in mind that question wording and practical difficulties in conducting surveys can
introduce error or bias into the findings of opinion polls.

DEMOGRAPHICS (weighted)
Self-Reported
28% Republican
41% Independent
31% Democrat

48% Male
52% Female

30% 18-34
33% 35-54
37% 55+

63% White

12% Black

16% Hispanic
8% Asian/Other

69% No degree
31% 4 year degree




MARGIN OF ERROR

unweighted moe
sample (+/-)
TOTAL 867 3.3%
REGISTERED VOTER  Yes 733 3.6%
No 134 8.5%
SELF-REPORTED Republican 230 6.5%
PARTY ID Independent 363 5.2%
Democrat 259 6.1%
IDEOLOGY Liberal 205 6.9%
Moderate 351 5.2%
Conservative 281 5.9%
GENDER Male 423 4.8%
Female 444 4.7%
AGE 18-34 213 6.7%
35-54 326 5.4%
55+ 327 5.4%
RACE White, non-Hispanic 598 4.0%
Other 244 6.3%
OTHER RACE Black alone 106 9.5%
Hispanic, Asian, other 138 8.4%
COLLEGE GRADUATE No degree 472 4.5%
4 year degree 390 5.0%
WHITE COLLEGE White, no degree 320 5.5%
White, 4 year degree 277 5.9%
REPUBLICAN VS All GOP +leaners 353 5.2%
NON-REPUBLICAN Non-GOP white 313 5.5%
Non-GOP Black 95 10.1%
Non-GOP other 91 10.3%
HHH
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REGISTERED TO
TOTAL VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con
22. Which statement comes Americans are united and in 18% 17% 23% 23% 16% 17% 15% 15% 24%
closer to your view: Americans agreement about the most
are united and in agreement important values
D P oy Americans are greatly divided 78% 80% 73% 74% 79% 82% 83% 82% 72%
when it comes to the most when it comes to the most
important values? important values
[VOL] Dont know 4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 2% 3% 3% 4%
GENDER AGE 3-WAY RACE RACE 2
White Hsp-Blk- Black Hisp-
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth alone Asn- Oth
22. Which statement comes Americans are united and in 18% 18% 16% 17% 21% 17% 21% 20% 21%
closer to your view: Americans agreement about the most
are united and in agreement important values
B daiiog  Americans are greatly divided 79% 77% 81% 80% 75% 81% 74% 76% 73%
when it comes to the most when it comes to the most
important values? important values
[VOL] Dont know 2% 5% 4% 4% 3% 2% 5% 4% 6%

WHITE COLLEGE

COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE REPUBLICAN vs NON-REPUBLICAN
No 4yr White no White All GOP+ Non-GOP Non-GOP Non-GOP
degree degree degree college leaners white Black other
22. Which statement comes Americans are united and in 20% 14% 18% 15% 21% 14% 18% 20%
closer to your view: Americans agreement about the most
are united and in agreement important values
D e ey o Americans are greatly divided 76% 83% 80% 83% 76% 84% 78% 73%
when it comes to the most when it comes ta the most
important values? important values
[VOL] Dont know 4% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 5% 7%
REGISTERED TO
TOTAL VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con
23. Has the country become more More united 13% 12% 16% 27% 10% 3% 7% 7% 22%
united, more divided, or not really =
changed since President Trump More divided 66% 68% 58% 45% 65% 90% 85% 73% 48%
took office?
Not really changed 17% 17% 21% 24% 20% 7% 5% 18% 25%
[VOL] Dont know 4% 3% 5% 4% 5% 1% 2% 2% 5%
GENDER AGE 3-WAY RACE RACE 2
White Hsp-Blk- Black Hisp-
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth alone Asn- Oth
23. Has the country become more More united 15% 11% 13% 11% 14% 12% 14% 11% 15%
united, more divided, or not really =
changed since President Trump More divided 64% 68% 65% 69% 65% 64% 71% 75% 68%
took office?
Not really changed 18% 17% 21% 15% 17% 20% 14% 14% 14%
[VOL] Dont know 3% 5% 1% 5% 4% 4% 2% 1% 3%
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WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE REPUBLICAN vs NON-REPUBLICAN
No 4yr White no White All GOP+ Non-GOP Non-GOP Non-GOP
degree degree degree college leaners white Black other
23. Has the country become more More united 16% 6% 16% 5% 22% 4% 8% 7%
united, more divided, or not really =
changed since President Trump More divided 62% 75% 59% 76% 44% 83% 79% 82%
took office?
ook office Not really changed 18% 16% 21% 16% 28% 10% 13% 8%
[VOL] Dont know 4% 3% 5% 2% 5% 2% 1% 4%
REGISTERED TO
TOTAL VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con
24. Do you think that racial and Yes, big problem 67% 68% 61% 40% 69% 91% 90% 74% 45%
ethnic discrimination in the United
States is a problem or not a Yes, small problem 10% 10% 11% 18% 9% 3% 3% 10% 16%
A !
Qﬁg'fg?dbﬁ'j‘rﬁ?? big problem or a Yes, but not sure if big or small 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4% 3% 5%
No, not a problem 17% 16% 23% 33% 17% 3% 4% 12% 32%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2%
GENDER AGE 3-WAY RACE RACE 2
White Hsp-Blk- Black Hisp-
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth alone Asn- Oth
24. Do you think that racial and Yes, big problem 58% 75% 64% 67% 70% 64% 72% 85% 66%
ethnic discrimination in the United
States is a problem or not a Yes, small problem 12% 9% 11% 10% 10% 12% 8% 8% 8%
E,r,?;'fgr‘gbﬁ';ﬁ?? big problem or a Yes, but not sure if big or small 4% 3% 4% 2% 5% 5% 205 1% 2%
No, not a problem 25% 11% 19% 20% 14% 17% 18% 6% 23%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE REPUBLICAN vs NON-REPUBLICAN
No 4yr White no White All GOP+ Non-GOP Non-GOP Non-GOP
degree degree degree college leaners white Black other
24. Do you think that racial and Yes, big problem 64% 74% 60% 72% 40% 86% 92% 85%
ethnic discrimination in the United
States is a problem or not a Yes, small problem 11% 9% 12% 11% 18% 6% 3% 3%
roblem? [Is it a bi blem or a e
Ema" pmbﬁjn']?] 9 pro Yes, but not sure if big or small 4% 3% 5% 4% 5% 4% 1% 2%
No, not a problem 20% 12% 20% 11% 35% 4% 3% 10%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 0% 1% 0%
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REGISTERED TO
TOTAL VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con
t2h5' glo yglﬂ,agfe'a Otrt disagree that Agree 71% 72% 65% 49% 73% 90% 94% 78% 50%
e Black Lives Matters
movement has brought attention Disagree 26% 25% 30% 47% 25% 7% 4% 20% 46%
to real racial disparities in
American society? [VOL] Dont know 3% 3% 5% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4%
GENDER AGE 3-WAY RACE RACE 2
White Hsp-Blk- Black Hisp-
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth alone Asn- Oth
t2h5' EIO Yl?lll_,agfe'a Otrt disagree that Agree 66% 76% 73% 70% 70% 68% 79% 86% 76%
e Black Lives Matters
movement has brought attention Disagree 32% 19% 24% 27% 25% 30% 18% 11% 21%
to real racial disparities in
American society? [VOL] Dont know 2% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE REPUBLICAN vs NON-REPUBLICAN
No 4yr White no White All GOP+ Non-GOP Non-GOP Non-GOP
degree degree degree college leaners white Black other
25. Do you agree or disagree that Agree 68% 79% 64% 76% 48% 87% 89% 89%
the Black Lives Matters i
movement has brought attention Disagree 28% 20% 33% 23% 48% 11% 7% 8%
to real racial disparities in
American society? [VOL] Dont know 4% 2% 4% 1% 4% 2% 4% 3%
REGISTERED TO
TOTAL VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con
26. Has the Black Lives Matters Better 26% 28% 19% 8% 26% A42% 48% 24% 14%
movement made racial issues in
America better or worse, or has it Worse 38% 38% 35% 69% 34% 14% 14% 34% 61%
not really changed things either .
way? Y 9 9 Not changed either way 32% 30% 38% 17% 37% 39% 33% 40% 20%
[VOL] Dont know 5% 4% 7% 5% 4% 5% 5% 3% 5%
GENDER AGE 3-WAY RACE RACE 2
White Hsp-Blk- Black Hisp-
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth alone Asn- Oth
26. Has the Black Lives Matters Better 25% 27% 27% 28% 23% 23% 33% 41% 29%
movement made racial issues in
America better or worse, or has it Worse 41% 35% 34% 40% 39% 45% 24% 15% 29%
not really changed things either .
wayz - crangeaiing Not changed either way 30% 33% 33% 29% 33% 29% 37% 43% 35%
[VOL] Dont know 4% 5% 6% 4% 4% 3% 6% 1% 8%
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WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE REPUBLICAN vs NON-REPUBLICAN
No 4yr White no White All GOP+ Non-GOP Non-GOP Non-GOP
degree degree degree college leaners white Black other
26. Has thte Blzck Li\(els‘Matter_s Better 20% 39% 16% 37% 10% 38% 42% 35%
movement made racial issues in
America better or worse, or has it Worse 43% 27% 52% 30% 67% 20% 12% 14%
o3y changed things efthor Not changed either way 32% 31% 28% 30% 18% 40% 44% 41%
[VOL] Dont know 5% 4% 4% 3% 5% 2% 1% 10%
REGISTERED TO
TOTAL VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con
27. A? yout kntow,bthet[e h%ve tbeen Fully justified 30% 30% 29% 8% 33% 48% 55% 30% 14%
recent protests about incidents o
involving police and the deaths of Partially justified 35% 36% 35% 33% 36% 38% 32% 44% 28%
Black civilians. Given what N
happened, do you think the Not at all justified 29% 28% 30% 51% 25% 13% 10% 22% 48%
actions of the protestors were fully :
justified, partially justified, or not (VOL) Depends on which protests 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 1% 2% 3% 7%
atall justiied? [VOL] Dont know 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3%
GENDER AGE 3-WAY RACE RACE 2
White Hsp-Blk- Black Hisp-
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth alone Asn- Oth
27. Aslf you kntow,b thetre h%ve tbeen Fully justified 29% 31% 33% 31% 27% 26% 37% 44% 34%
recent protests about incidents o
involving police and the deaths of Partially justified 33% 38% 38% 35% 34% 36% 36% 31% 38%
Black civilians. Given what -
happened, do you think the Not at all justified 34% 24% 24% 28% 33% 31% 25% 24% 25%
actions of the protestors were fully .
justified, partially justified, or not (VOL) Depends on which protests 3% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% 1% 0% 2%
atall justified? [VOL] Dont know 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE REPUBLICAN vs NON-REPUBLICAN
No 4yr White no White All GOP+ Non-GOP Non-GOP Non-GOP
degree degree degree college leaners white Black other
27. Ast: yout kntow,bthetre h%ve tbeen Fully justified 28% 36% 23% 35% 9% 46% 45% 44%
recent protests about incidents o
involving police and the deaths of Partially justified 33% 40% 33% 41% 35% 37% 32% 37%
Black civilians. Given what -
happened, do you think the Not at all justified 33% 19% 36% 19% 48% 12% 21% 14%
actions of the protestors were fully .
justified, partially justified, or not (VOL) Depends on which protests 4% 3% 6% 4% 6% 3% 0% 2%
atall justified? [VOL] Dont know 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%
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REGISTERED TO
TOTAL VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con
28. Regardless of the actual Fully justified 46% 50% 33% 15% 51% 70% 78% 52% 21%
actions taken, do you think the . o
anger that led to these protests Partially justified 28% 26% 33% 37% 27% 19% 14% 27% 36%
fully justified, partiall P
ﬁgiﬁgdyéﬁ'o'teat Q?rdgn%fed? Not at all justified 23% 20% 31% 45% 19% 8% 4% 18% 39%
J ) J
(VOL) Depends on which protests 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2%
GENDER AGE 3-WAY RACE RACE 2
White Hsp-Blk- Black Hisp-
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth alone Asn- Oth
28. Regardless of the actual Fully justified A4% 48% 50% 50% 39% 45% 51% 62% 46%
actions taken, do you think the . o
anger that led to these protests Partially justified 28% 28% 30% 27% 27% 29% 25% 17% 30%
fully justified, partiall P
justified or not at alljustifed? Not at all justified 25% 20% 16% 19% 31% 25% 18% 16% 19%
(VOL) Depends on which protests 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 2%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE REPUBLICAN vs NON-REPUBLICAN
No 4yr White no White All GOP+ Non-GOP Non-GOP Non-GOP
degree degree degree college leaners white Black other
28. Regardless of the actual Fully justified 40% 62% 37% 61% 18% 71% 68% 60%
actions taken, do you think the . o
anger that led to these protests Partially justified 30% 23% 30% 25% 40% 19% 12% 24%
fully justified, partiall P
justified or not at all justited? Not at all justified 27% 12% 30% 13% 39% 9% 15% 13%
(VOL) Depends on which protests 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 2% 2% 0% 2% 1% 4% 2%
REGISTERED TO
TOTAL VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con
29. Do you think there is more More racism among police 28% 28% 31% 15% 28% 42% 45% 25% 22%
racism, less racism, or about the . .
same amount of racism among Less racism among police 14% 14% 14% 25% 11% 7% 4% 12% 23%
lice offi th th .
Groups in society? 0 CTe" Same amount of racism 51% 53% 47% 52% 54% 47% 48% 57% 47%
[VOL] Dont know 7% 6% 8% 9% 7% 4% 2% 6% 8%
GENDER AGE 3-WAY RACE RACE 2
White Hsp-Blk- Black Hisp-
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth alone Asn- Oth
29. Do you think there is more More racism among police 28% 29% 30% 24% 31% 25% 33% 42% 28%
racism, less racism, or about the . .
same amount of racism among Less racism among police 16% 12% 11% 15% 14% 14% 12% 8% 14%
lice offi th th .
Groups in society? 0 CTe' Same amount of racism 50% 53% 54% 51% 49% 53% 52% 46% 54%
[VOL] Dont know 7% % 5% 9% 6% 8% 4% 4% 4%
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WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE REPUBLICAN vs NON-REPUBLICAN
No 4yr White no White All GOP+ Non-GOP Non-GOP Non-GOP
degree degree degree college leaners white Black other
29. Do you think there is more More racism among police 28% 28% 25% 25% 15% 35% 45% 35%
racism, less racism, or about the . .
same amount of racism among Less racism among police 15% 10% 16% 11% 24% 7% 5% 6%
li ffi th th )
Broups in society? 0 1" same amount of racism 49% 58% 50% 59% 52% 51% 46% 56%
[VOL] Dont know 8% 4% 9% 5% 9% 6% 4% 4%
REGISTERED TO
TOTAL VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con
30. Has Donald Trumps handling Better 20% 19% 22% 43% 17% 4% 4% 13% 39%
of the protests made the current
situation better or made it worse? Worse 62% 62% 61% 29% 65% 91% 92% 70% 35%
(VOL) Neither, no impact 11% 12% 8% 17% 12% 3% 3% 10% 16%
[VOL] Dont know 7% 7% 9% 12% 7% 3% 1% 7% 10%
GENDER AGE 3-WAY RACE RACE 2
White Hsp-Blk- Black Hisp-
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth alone Asn- Oth
30. Has Donald Trumps handling Better 25% 15% 21% 19% 20% 23% 14% 6% 18%
of the protests made the current
situation better or made it worse? Worse 57% 66% 67% 60% 60% 57% 73% 80% 69%
(VOL) Neither, no impact 12% 10% 8% 13% 11% 12% 9% 10% 8%
[VOL] Dont know 6% 9% 5% 7% 9% 8% 5% 4% 5%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE REPUBLICAN vs NON-REPUBLICAN
No 4yr White no White All GOP+ Non-GOP Non-GOP Non-GOP
degree degree degree college leaners white Black other
30. Has Donald Trumps handling Better 23% 13% 27% 13% 40% 6% 3% 10%
of the protests made the current
situation better or made it worse? Worse 56% 75% 48% 76% 32% 85% 84% 81%
(VOL) Neither, no impact 13% % 14% 8% 18% 6% 9% 5%
[VOL] Dont know 8% 5% 10% 4% 11% 4% 5% 4%
REGISTERED TO
TOTAL VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con
31. Do you think the movement Long-term impact 55% 58% 43% 45% 55% 66% 64% 59% 47%
sparked by these recent events .
will have a long-term impact on Short-term impact 32% 30% 39% 37% 32% 27% 28% 31% 36%
lati in the United .
States, a short-term impact, orno  No impact atall 9% 8% 13% 16% 9% 4% 5% 8% 14%
impact at all? [VOL] Dont know 4% 3% 5% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4%
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GENDER AGE 3-WAY RACE RACE 2
White Hsp-Blk- Black Hisp-
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth alone Asn- Oth
31. I?(og%u ';Eink the motvemertn Long-term impact 51% 59% 53% 60% 54% 55% 56% 60% 54%
sparked by these recent events )
will havle a Iong—t%rm impaact on Short-term impact 34% 30% 34% 30% 31% 32% 32% 30% 33%
ti in the Unit .
_rSa{g(taerse, g Ié)r?:rtl—qerni irr?;ljgct, or no No impact at all 11% 8% 9% 6% 12% 9% 9% 6% 10%
impact at all? [VOL] Dont know 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE REPUBLICAN vs NON-REPUBLICAN
No 4yr White no White All GOP+ Non-GOP Non-GOP Non-GOP
degree degree degree college leaners white Black other
31. I?(og(l))u tEink the movement Long-term impact 52% 63% 52% 63% 44% 65% 60% 64%
sparked by these recent events .
will have a long-term impact on Short-term impact 33% 28% 34% 30% 38% 28% 29% 27%
lati in the United .
-rsa{g(teersey g Isor?:rtl—qeme] in?;lngct, or no No impact at all 11% 6% 10% 6% 14% 4% 6% 8%
impact at all? [VOL] Dont know 4% 2% 4% 2% 4% 3% 5% 2%
REGISTERED TO
TOTAL VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con
32. Do you think race relations in Improve by a lot 21% 22% 14% 16% 22% 26% 29% 21% 16%
the United States will improve, get .
worsle, orhnot really change as a Improve by a little 31% 31% 31% 19% 31% 42% 43% 39% 17%
t of t t t?
{\?\ZH thoe_y (ﬁncpl_’rg\?g\g@f \)'V%EZ? by Get worse by a lot 11% 10% 13% 16% 13% 3% 5% 7% 19%
alotor just a litte?] Get worse by a little 7% 7% 6% 12% 6% 3% 4% 4% 13%
Not really change 26% 25% 31% 34% 25% 22% 19% 27% 29%
[VOL] Dont know 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 1% 1% 2% 6%
GENDER AGE 3-WAY RACE RACE 2
White Hsp-Blk- Black Hisp-
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth alone Asn- Oth
?hz. BoAtyc:juStr;ir;k raQﬁ relations int Improve by a lot 22% 20% 24% 17% 22% 19% 25% 30% 23%
e United States will improve, ge _
worse, or not really change as a Improve by a little 29% 34% 33% 33% 28% 30% 33% 31% 34%
result of the current movement?
[Will they (improve\get worse) by Get worse by a lot 12% 10% 8% 13% 11% 12% 9% 9% 9%
alotorjust a little?] Get worse by a little 8% 6% 8% 8% 5% 9% 3% 2% 4%
Not really change 25% 27% 23% 23% 31% 28% 24% 24% 24%
[VOL] Dont know 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 5% 3% 6%
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WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE REPUBLICAN vs NON-REPUBLICAN
No 4yr White no White All GOP+ Non-GOP Non-GOP Non-GOP
degree degree degree college leaners white Black other
32. Do you think race relations in Improve by a lot 20% 22% 19% 19% 14% 26% 29% 25%
the United States will improve, get .
worse, or not really change as a Improve by a little 27% 42% 25% 41% 19% 41% 35% 39%
It of th t t?
[ﬁf‘.ﬁ thoey (%Cpurg\?g\grg? C’v%rrgir)] by Get worse by a lot 12% 8% 13% 9% 17% 6% 9% 6%
alot orjust a little?] Get worse by a little 7% 6% 10% 6% 12% 3% 1% 3%
Not really change 30% 19% 31% 21% 34% 22% 22% 19%
[VOL] Dont know 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 7%
REGISTERED TO
TOTAL VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con
33. When thinking about the Very hopeful 26% 27% 24% 28% 23% 29% 24% 26% 29%
future of race relations in America,
do you feel very hopeful, Somewhat hopeful 569% 58% 51% 50% 56% 63% 64% 60% 48%
somewhat hopeful, not too
hopef‘(lvl, or no? atuall hopeful? Not too hopeful 10% 9% 13% 10% 14% 4% 8% 8% 12%
Not at all hopeful 6% 5% 9% 9% 4% 3% 3% 5% 9%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2%
GENDER AGE 3-WAY RACE RACE 2
White Hsp-Blk- Black Hisp-
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth alone Asn- Oth
33. When thinking about the Very hopeful 30% 22% 23% 26% 28% 26% 27% 36% 23%
future of race relations in America,
do you feel very hopeful, Somewhat hopeful 50% 62% 58% 57% 55% 58% 55% 47% 59%
somewhat hopeful, not too
hopef‘lljvl, or noFt) atuall hopeful? Not too hopeful 10% 9% 10% 10% 9% 10% 9% 9% 9%
Not at all hopeful 7% 4% 6% 5% 6% 6% 5% 5% 5%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 3% 3% 4%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE REPUBLICAN vs NON-REPUBLICAN
No 4 yr White no White All GOP+ Non-GOP Non-GOP Non-GOP
degree degree degree college leaners white Black other
33. When thinking about the Very hopeful 29% 20% 29% 19% 27% 26% 32% 21%
future of race relations in America,
do you feel very hopeful, Somewhat hopeful 53% 65% 53% 68% 50% 63% 50% 65%
hat hopeful, not t
ﬁg?eefm, ?)r n%lct’gtu allnﬁop%?ul? Not too hopeful 10% 9% 9% 10% 13% 8% 9% 7%
Not at all hopeful 6% 4% 8% 3% 8% 3% 6% 5%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 3% 3%
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REGISTERED TO
TOTAL VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con
ey wam s Defna e e . etnd of police 18% 18% 17% 28% 18% 8% 8% 15% 27%
ey want to "Defund the Police” -
e o e really Change the way police operate 77% 77% 77% 67% 77% 90% 91% 82% 65%
departments or do you think most
of them just want to change the [VOL] Dont know 5% 4% 6% 5% 5% 2% 1% 3% 8%
way police departments operate?
GENDER AGE 3-WAY RACE RACE 2
White Hsp-Blk- Black Hisp-
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth alone Asn- Oth
t3h4- Whent %’0”,;’?3' getﬁplg say Get rid of police 21% 15% 18% 21% 15% 20% 15% 6% 20%
ey want to "Defund the Police" -
o o e eal change the way police operate 74% 81% 78% 73% 81% 75% 82% 93% 77%
departments or do you think most
of them just want to change the [VOL] Dont know 5% 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 3% 1% 4%
way police departments operate?
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE REPUBLICAN vs NON-REPUBLICAN
No 4yr White no White All GOP+ Non-GOP Non-GOP Non-GOP
degree degree degree college leaners white Black other
ey W 1o SDefann e e . Setnd of police 19% 16% 21% 16% 30% 10% 2% 11%
ey want to "Defund the Police” -
o O™ el Change the way police operate 7% 80% 73% 79% 62% 87% 96% 85%
departments or do you think most
of them just want to change the [VOL] Dont know 5% 5% 5% 6% 8% 3% 1% 4%
way police departments operate?
REGISTERED TO
TOTAL VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con
35. Has ifamily memger, friend Yes 33% 33% 34% 25% 38% 36% 46% 33% 26%
or coworker expressed an opinion
about these recent incidents that No 66% 67% 64% 75% 61% 64% 54% 67% 73%
really upset you?
Y upsety [VOL] Dont know 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1%
GENDER AGE 3-WAY RACE RACE 2
White Hsp-Blk- Black Hisp-
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth alone Asn- Oth
35. Has ifamily memcljner, friend Yes 29% 37% 41% 34% 26% 31% 38% 39% 37%
or coworker expressed an opinion
about these recent incidents that No 70% 63% 58% 65% 73% 69% 62% 61% 63%
really upset you?
Y upsety [VOL] Dont know 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0%
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WHITE COLLEGE

COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE REPUBLICAN vs NON-REPUBLICAN
No 4yr White no White All GOP+ Non-GOP Non-GOP Non-GOP
degree degree degree college leaners white Black other
35. Has a family member, friend Yes 32% 36% 29% 34% 27% 38% 40% 36%
or coworker expressed an opinion
about these recent incidents that No 67% 64% 70% 65% 2% 61% 60% 64%
really upset you?
[VOL] Dont know 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
TOTAL
35A. Was this person the same Same race 66%
race as you or a different race? .
Different race 24%
(VOL) Both same and different 9%
races
TOTAL
35B. Was this opinion expressed In person 58%
in person or on social media? . .
Social media 21%
(VOL) Both 20%
(VOL) Neither_other 2%
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